



COUNTY OF STEARNS

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

PO Box 1107 • St. Cloud, MN 56302
320/656-6000 • TDD: 320/656-6204 • 1-800-450-3663
www.co.stearns.mn.us

January 2, 2019

Dea [REDACTED]

I am writing to follow up from my letter on December 20, 2018. I was able to staff the concern of you husband assisting you in your child care in August 2018 after your accident. It has been determined that this is in violation of Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.50, subdivision 5.a due to your husband not having sudden unexpected infant death or abusive head trauma training prior to assisting with the care of infants and children. Your correction order regarding this is attached to this letter. Please review this and return it to Stearns County Human Services with how you corrected this with your signature by January 16, 2019.

I was also able to check into your over payment for your current license. Since you were only granted a 1 year conditional license but paid for a 2 year license you have two options as detailed out below:

- 1) Request a refund of your over payment from Stearns County Human Services.
- 2) Have this amount applied to your future relicensing fee.

Please contact me in regards to how you would like to proceed with addressing your over payment.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this letter.

Sincerely,

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
Family and Children's Division
STEARNS COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
Licensing and Adoption Unit

**CORRECTION ORDER
HUMAN SERVICES LICENSING ACT, CHAPTER 245A**

Family Child Care 9502.0300 - 9502.0445 Class: C2

Licensing Worker

Provider Information:

Based on information received, it has been determined that the following violation(s) of licensing regulations have occurred and must be corrected.

| Citation Stat/Rule | Violation Description | Deadline for Correction | Date Corrected | How Corrected |
|--------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------------|---------------|
|--------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------------|---------------|

1 Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.50, subdivision 5.a

Caregiver(s) were not instructed on the standards in section 245A.1435, or did not receive training on reducing the risk of sudden unexpected infant death (SUID) prior to assisting with care of infants.

01/16/2019

reported that she had an accident in August 2018 in which she was hospitalized for and closed for about 1 week. She reported after re-opening she had her husband assist her in the child care for about one week. Her husband does not have any training completed including SUID.

2 Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.50, subdivision 5.a

Caregiver(s) did not receive training on reducing the risk of abusive head trauma (AHT).

01/16/2019

reported that she had an accident in August 2018 in which she was hospitalized for and closed for about 1 week. She reported after re-opening she had her husband assist her in the child care for about one week. Her husband does not have any training completed including AHT.

Licensors Signature _____

Date Issued: 01/02/2019

Provider Signature _____

Date Returned: _____

Provider Response

Please submit, in writing, notice of how these violations have been corrected and the date the corrections were made. Your signature certifies that all the corrections listed above have been made. Return it to your licensor by 01/16/2019